Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Geek.com, LLC		103/15/2007 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Media Community, LLC
Street Address:	230 Third Avenue
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2226169	GEEK.COM
Registration Number:	3224722	GEEK.COM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: drwtrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Douglas R. Wolf
Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	E0350.20001US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas R. Wolf
Signature:	/drw/
Signature:	/drw/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003565 FRAME: 0709

900079946

22261

CH \$65

Date:	06/21/2007
Total Attachments: 7	
source=E0350.40000US00.ASSIGN#page1	.tif
source=E0350.40000US00.ASSIGN#page2	.tif
source=E0350.40000US00.ASSIGN#page3	.tif
source=E0350.40000US00.ASSIGN#page4	.tif
source=E0350.40000US00.ASSIGN#page5	.tif
source=E0350.40000US00.ASSIGN#page6	.tif
source=E0350.40000US00.ASSIGN#page7	.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made this 15th day of March, 2007, by Geek.com, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("<u>Assigner</u>"), in favor of Media Community, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). All capitalized words and terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 15, 2007 by and among Assignee, Assignor, Joel Evans, Robert Hughes and Samuel Evans (the "<u>Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to contribute, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Acquired Assets; and

WHEREAS, certain of the Acquired Assets constitute Business Intellectual Property, which the parties desire to sell, assign, convey and transfer by this instrument.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, CONVEY AND TRANSFER, subject to Section 2.08 of the Agreement, to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to: (i) the Business Intellectual Property, including all rights to use, exploit, license and otherwise dispose of the same; (ii) all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, extension, and all other applications which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all other countries in respect of the Business Intellectual Property or any improvements or derivatives thereof, specifically including the right to file such applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States; (iii) all original, renewal, extension and reissued registrations which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all other countries in respect of the Business Intellectual Property of any improvements or derivatives thereof; (iv); all claims for damages for reason of past or current infringement of the Business Intellectual Property, as well as the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment; and (v) with respect to any and all trademarks, service marks or trade names, the goodwill of the business associated therewith and appurtenant thereto.

WITH RESPECT TO COPYRIGHTS AND WORKS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT, WAIVE AND RELEASE any moral rights, including the rights of attribution or integrity Assignor may have in said work(s), including any moral rights arising under 17 U.S.C. §106A, other U.S. federal law, state law or laws of any foreign country for any and all applications in which either the right of attribution or the right of integrity may be implicated. The moral rights hereby waived include, but are not limited to: (1) any right to require Assignee or its successors or licensees to identify Assignor as the author of the work; and (2) the right to prevent destruction of, or any intentional distortion, mutilation, or other modification of, the work.

AUTHORIZE the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, the United States Register of Copyrights, and/or any official of any U.S. state or states, or any country or

LIBC/2942644.3

Assignment of Intellectual Property - Page 2

countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Business Intellectual Property and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all documents reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate the assignment described herein,

COVENANT that this Assignment will be binding on the successors of Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of Assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

L1BC/2942644.3

Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment of Intellectual Property as of the date set forth above.

GEEK.COM, LLC

Name: Jul Evans
Title: Authorial Member
Date: March 15, 2007

LIBC/2942644.3

Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND)
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 15 day of March, 2007, personally appeared Joel Evans, Authorized Member of Geek.com, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, on behalf of said corporation, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that such person executed the same of such person's own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public: James O. Reavis

My Commission Expires: May 28, 2010

[SEAL]

LIBC/2942644.3

SCHEDULE 3.06(A)

TECHNOLOGY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Patents, Domain Names, Trademarks, Servicemarks, Copyrights, Applications, Renewals, Licenses, Sublicenses and other agreements relating to the use of Business Intellectual Property.

Domain Name	Expiration date	
Geek.com	January 7, 2010	
ChipGeek.com	June 9, 2008	
JobGeek.com	June 16, 2012	
pdageek.com	March 22, 2012	
ugeek.com	September 19, 2007	
ugeek.net	September 4, 2010	
ugeek.org	September 4, 2010	
yougeek.com	July 14, 2007	
GeekLinks.com	May 22, 2012	

Trademarks



Word Mark GEEK.COM

Goods and Services IC 042. US 100 101. G & S: providing information on the global computer network featuring electronic product technology news, reviews of articles and informational materials concerning electronic products, including computers, computer software, computer hardware, computer peripherals, and computer accessories, electronic product purchasing, building electronic products and adding components to existing electronic product systems. FIRST USE: 19960920. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19960920

Mark Drawing Code (3) DESIGN PLUS WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS

Design Search Code 02.05.01 - Busts of children; Children, heads, portraiture, busts; Heads of children

02.05.05 - Boys; Children, boy(s)

02.11.16 - Faces, smiley; Smiley faces

26.01.21 - Circles that are totally or partially shaded.

Serial Number

75449834

Filing Date

March 13, 1998

Current Filing Basis 1A

Original Filing Basis 1A

Published for Opposition

December 1, 1998

Change In Registration

CHANGE IN REGISTRATION HAS OCCURRED

Registration Number 2226169

Registration Date

February 23, 1999

Owner (REGISTRANT) Evans, Joel INDIVIDUAL UNITED STATES 17 Ibbetson Street Somerville MASSACHUSETTS 02143

(LAST LISTED OWNER) GEEK.COM LLC LTD LIAB CO MASSACHUSETTS 71 COMMERCIAL STREET, #132 BOSTON MASSACHUSETTS 02109

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record DOUGLAS R. WOLF

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Affidavit Text SECT 15. SECT 8 (6-YR).

Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

GEEK.COM

Word Mark GEEK.COM

Goods and Services IC 042. US 100 101. G & S: providing a website that features information on computer technology and programming, namely electronic product technology news, reviews of articles and informational materials concerning electronic products, including computers, computer software, computer hardware, computer peripherals, and computer accessories. FIRST USE: 19980100. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19980100

Standard Characters Claimed

Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Design Search Code

Serial Number

78849942

Filing Date

March 30, 2006

Current Filing Basis 1A

Original Filing Basis 1A

Published for Opposition

January 16, 2007

Owner (APPLICANT) Geek.com LLC LTD LIAB CO MASSACHUSETTS 220 Adirondack Drive East Greenwich RHODE ISLAND 02818

Attorney of Record Douglas R. Wolf

Prior Registrations 2226169

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

Register PRINCIPAL

RECORDED: 06/21/2007

Live/Dead Indicator LIVE